
Agenda No. 14/2025 August 28, 2025 

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
FREEHOLD WILL BE HELD TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2025 

6:30PM REGULAR MEETING 

1. Open Public Meetings Notice. 

2. Salute to the Flag. 

3. Roll Call. 

4. Approval of Minutes: Council Meeting August 11, 2025. 

5. Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold Honoring Michael 
"Mike" Burtt on 50 Years of Service to the Freehold Fire Department. 

6. Workshop Discussion. 
a. Historic Resources 

7. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2025/18 Amending the Fixing and 
Determining Salaries of Certain Officers, Positions and Employees of the Borough of 
Freehold. 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2025/18 and Authorization of Publication. 

8. CONSENT AGENDA - Note: Matters listed under the items of "Consent Agenda" are 
required to conduct the day to day operations of the Borough, and will be enacted by (1) 
motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If 
discussion is desired of any items, that item will be considered separately. 

CR-1 Authorizing Payment of Funds Collected on Behalf of the Special Improvement 
District. 

CR-2 Authorizing Approval to Submit a Grant Application and Execute a Grant 
Contract with NJ DOT for the Main & Throckmorton Street Pedestrian 
Improvement Project. 

CR-3 Providing for the Insertion of Special Items of Revenue in the 2025 Budget 
Pursuant to N.J.S.A 40A:4-87 (Chapter 159). 

CR-4 Authorizing Professional Services for Traffic Study of Barkalow Ave. and 
Brentwood Ave. - EN Genuity Infrastructure. 

CR-5 Awarding a Contract for Multilingual Outreach Services for Borough Initiatives. 
- Civic Operations Group, Inc. 

CR-6 Awarding a Contract for Lloyd Street Roadway Improvements. -Fiore Paving. 



CR-7 Authorizing Professional Services Agreement for Main St. Pedestrian Crosswalk 
Signals - Abbington Engineering, LLC. 

CR-8 Authorizing Professional Services Agreement For Alternate Municipal Public 
Defenders. 

CR-9 Appointing Provisional Chief Financial Officer - Christopher Clinton 

CR-10 Adopting Monmouth County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan 2026. 

CR-11 Authorizing Compensation Payment to Kathleen Caruso Upon Her Retirement. 

CR-12 Appointment to the Board of Recreation Commissioners. 

CR-13 Applications: 
a. Raffle License #20-25, St. Rose of Lima Church, Off Premise 

Merchandise Raffle, 12/12/25, 16 McLean Street. 
b. Raffle License #21-25, Columbian Club, Off Premise Cash Raffle, 

3/17 /25, 70 East Main Street. 
c. Taxi Driver - Manuel Corado Guevara 
d. Taxi Driver - Arturo Inclan Martinez 
e. Tax Driver - Lenin Vladimir Esquivel Sellado 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 

9. Approval of Bills. 

10. Public Comments. 

11. Council Reports and Comments. 

12. Resolution Authorizing a Meeting Not Open to the Public in Accordance with the 
Provisions of the NJ Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12. 

13. Adjournment. 

dMo d? lUl~~, ~ 
TRACIL.DIBENEDETTO,RMC 



RESOLUTION 
OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 
HONORING MICHAEL "MIKE" BURTT ON 50 YEARS OF SERVICE 

TO THE FREEHOLD FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Whereas, MIKE BURTT has been a member of the Freehold Fire Department for 
50 years, joining Monmouth Hose Company on July 8, 1975 and then Good Will Hook and 
Ladder January 7, 2016; and 

Whereas, MIKE BURTT served as Company Captain 1982-1984, Department 
President 2013 - 2015 and Department Chief 1988 - 1990; and 

Whereas, MIKE BURTT was a dedicated fireman to the community, having 
responded to alarms both large and small, and lmew firefighters can, at any time be called 
upon to sacrifice their lives in the performance of their lifesaving duties; and 

Whereas, MIKE BURTT worked for Jersey Central Power and Light for 37 years; 
and 

Whereas, MIKE BURTT has been married to his wife Lynn for 55 years, together 
raising two children; Lori and Michael and enjoys time with his granddaughter Katelynn; and 

Whereas, MIKE BURTT has voluntarily served Freehold Borough for over 50 
years, joining the Freehold First Aid Squad as a cadet in 1963 and dedicating 15 years of 
service to the squad, and all these years of service have been marked by exemplary 
dedication to the best interests of this community. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Freehold that a copy of this Resolution, certified to be true by the Borough Clerk 
shall be presented to MIKE BURTT. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold that their appreciation be extended to MIKE BURTT for 50 years of dedicated 
service to the Freehold Fire Department along with their best wishes for many more years of 
health and happiness. 

KEVIN A. KANE, MAYOR 
September 2, 2025 



ORDINANCE #2025/18 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FIXING AND DETERMINING SALARIES OF 
CERTAIN OFFICERS, POSITIONS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF 

FREEHOLD 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold, in the County 
of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows: 

Section 1 

Effective January 1, 2022, and through December 31, 2026, the compensation set forth for 
the fulltime described offices, positions and employees of the Borough of Freehold in the attached 
Schedule of this Ordinance shall be and are hereby fixed and determined as delineated. All salaries 
are annual for full-time employees unless otherwise stated. Those employees working less than 
full-time shall have their pay calculated pro rata based upon hours actually worked. 

Section 2 

Employees who are members of the collective bargaining units represented by the Police 
Benevolent Association, Local No. 159 and the Communications Workers of America, Local No. 
1032 shall be compensated at the wage rates and ranges as established by their respective Labor 
Agreements with the Borough. The Collective Bargaining Agreements among the representative 
labor groups and the Borough shall take precedent over any inconsistency that may exist between 
the labor unions and the Borough as a result of the enactment of this Ordinance. 

Section 3 

The employees mentioned in Section 1 and Section 2 of this Ordinance shall also be entitled 
to all benefits included in the various labor contracts granted by the Mayor and Council to 
comparable Borough employees. 

Section 4 

Effective January 1, 2022, and through December 31, 2026, the rate of pay set forth in the 
attached Schedule for the part-time positions, offices and employees of the Borough of Freehold 
shall be and are hereby fixed and determined as delineated. 

Section 5 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 



Section 6 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section 7 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 
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OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BFNEDr•Tl'Q REICH 

FRIEDMAN ROGERS 

IORQAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 

RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 

ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14/2025 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF FUNDS COLLECTED ON BEHALF OF 
THE SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the fiscal requirements of Chapter 18.06.090 the 
Borough is required to pay over to the management corporation of the Special 

Improvement District funds collected on its behalf on a quarterly basis thirty days from 
the date that taxes are due for each quarter; and 

WHEREAS, the finance officer has reported that tax funds have been collected 
which are designated for the operation and maintenance of the Special Improvement 

District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the 

Borough of Freehold that the finance officer is directed to pay over to the management 

corporation of the Special Improvement District the funds collected on its behalf. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk forward a certified copy of this 
resolution to the Finance Officer and the management corporation of the Special 
Improvement District. 



Resolution: 

Borough of Freehold 
Resolution No. 

Approval to submit a grant application and execute a grant 
contract with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the 
Main Street and Throckmorton Pedestrian Safety Improvement 
project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Borough of Freehold formally 
approves the grant application for the above stated project. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mayor Kevin Kane, Borough Council, and Clerk are hereby authorized 
to submit an electronic grant application identified as LAIF-2026-The Main Street and Throckmorton P-00057 
to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Borough of Freehold. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Mayor Kevin Kane, Borough Council, and Clerk are hereby 
authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Freehold and that their 
signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves 
the execution of the grant agreement. 

Certified as a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Council 
On this 2nd day of September, 2025 

Traci DiBenedetto: Borough Clerk 

My signature and the Clerk's seal serve to acknowledge the above resolution and constitute 
acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approve the execution of the 
grant agreement as authorized by the resolution above. 

ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL 
(Clerk) (Presiding Officer) 



OEEEREDBY: 

DI BENEDETTO 
FRIEDMAN 
JORDAN 

SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

REICH 
ROGERS 
SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDEITO,RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE 
IN THE 2025 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 (CHAPTER 159) 

WHEREAS, N .J .S.A. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local 

Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of 

any county or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the 

amount was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and 

WHEREAS, the Director may also approve the insertion of an item of appropriation for 

an equal amount, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 

Borough of Freehold, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of 

the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of the following items of 

revenue in the budget of the year 2025: 

DCA FY26 Legislative Grant - Operating Aid 2026 $75,000.00 

NJ Department of Community Affairs - Recreational Opportunities for $20,000.00 

Individuals with Disabilities (ROID) FY25 

NJ Division of Highway Traffic Safety - Click It or Ticket Mobilization $ 7,000.00 

FY25 

US Department of Agriculture - NJ Community Gardens/Farm Agreement $20,000.00 

Grants Program FY24 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a like sums are hereby appropriated under the 

following captions: 

General Appropriations: 
Operations Excluded from "CAPS": 

Public & Private Programs Offset by Revenues: 

DCA FY26 Legislative Grant- Operating Aid 2026 $75,000.00 

NJ Department of Community Affairs - Recreational Opportunities for $20,000.00 

Individuals with Disabilities (ROID) FY25 

NJ Division of Highway Traffic Safety - Click It or Ticket Mobilization $ 7,000.00 

FY25 

US Department of Agriculture - NJ Community Gardens/Farm Agreement $20,000.00 

Grants Program FY24 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of 

Freehold, that the Borough Clerk be and she is hereby authorized to provide a certified copy of 

this resolution to the Borough Chief Financial Officer for filing said resolution electronically to 

the Director of the Division of Local Government Services and to provide a certified copy of this 

resolution to the Borough Auditor. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETIO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACI L DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR 
ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO A TRAFFIC CALMING STUDY FOR 
BARKALOW AVE AND BRENTWOOD A VE- ENGENUITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough sought Requests for Proposals seeking professional services to 
provide a traffic calming study for Barkalow A venue and Brentwood A venue; and 

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional 
Service" in accordance with N .J.S.A. 40A: 11-5(1 )( a)(i) of the Local Public Contracts Law because 
the service to be provided are engineering services requiring considerable training and specialized 
study; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough received a proposal dated June 27, 2025 from Engenuity 
Infrastructure LLC (" Engenuity") in the amount of $20,000; and 

WHEREAS, Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds for said contract will 
be made available in the following account(s): G-02-25-900-008. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 
length. 

2. Engenuity is awarded the contract for professional services to provide provide a 
traffic calming study for Barkalow A venue and Brentwood A venue in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00. 

3. The appropriate Borough officials, including the Mayor and Borough 
Administrator are hereby authorized to execute all documents to effectuate this authorization. 

4. That an executed copy of the Contract and a copy of this Resolution shall be filed 
in the office of the Municipal Clerk and shall be available there for public inspection in accordance 
with law. 



5. That the Borough Clerk f01ward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough 
Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator and Engenuity and shall publish same according to 
law. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACI L DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
FREEHOLD, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY A WARDING A 

CONTRACT FOR MULTILINGUAL OUTREACH SERVICES FOR BOROUGH 
INITIATIVES- CIVIC OPERATIONS GROUP, INC. 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough authorized the receipt of proposals from qualified firms to 
provide multilingual community outreach services to support borough initiatives; and 

WHEREAS, a Request For Proposals ("RFP") was released by the Borough on August 8 
with proposals due by August 28, 2025 at 11 :00 AM; and 

WHEREAS, proposals were received on August 28, 2025, in compliance with N.J.S.A. 
40A: 11-1 et seq. and Civic Operations Group, Inc. has successfully responded to Request for 
Proposals (RFP) for these services; and 

WHEREAS, The Borough Administrator has reviewed the proposal and recommends that 
the award of contract be made to Civic Operations Group, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, funds are available to make such contract and have been certified as such by 
the local finance officer, said certification being attached to the resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold, Monmouth County, New Jersey, as follows: 

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length. 

2. The Borough hereby awards the contract to provide multilingual community outreach 
services to Civic Operations Groll:p, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $55.000.00. 



3. The appropriate Borough officials, including the Mayor and Borough Administrator are 
hereby authorized to execute all documents to effectuate this authorization. 

4. The Borough Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough 
Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator, and Civic Operations Group, Inc. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETIO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACI L DI BENEDETfO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION A WARDING A CONTRACT TO FIORE PAVING FOR LLOYD 
STREET ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough Administrator and Borough Engineer have determined that there 
is a need for improvements in the Borough; and 

WHEREAS, the project will consist of the paving and improvement of Lloyd Street; and 

WHEREAS, a notice of advertisement for bids and an Invitation to Bid were prepared and 
advertised in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law; and 

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened and read on August 14, 2025 at 11 :00 AM, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Public Contracts Law; and 

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were received as follows: 

Fiore Paving Co., Inc. - $330,035.86 
S. Brothers, Inc. - $380,894.15 

Earle Asphalt Company - $463,113.13 

WHEREAS, Abbington Engineering LLC, Engineers for this project, the Purchasing 
Agent and Legal Counsel have reviewed the qualifications and bid submitted by Fiore Paving Co., 
Inc. and determined them responsive under the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law 
(N.J.S.A. 40A:11-l et seq.) and all other provisions of the revised statutes of the State of New 
Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds for said contract 
will be made available in the following account(s): G-02-24-900-005. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the Council of the Borough 
of Freehold as follows: 

1. 
length. 

The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 

2. The Borough hereby awards the contract for the paving of Lloyd Street to Fiore 
Paving Co., Inc. in the amount of $330,035.86. 

3. The appropriate Borough officials, including the Mayor and Borough 
Administrator are hereby authorized to execute all documents to effectuate this authorization. 

4. The Borough Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough 
Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator, and Fiore Paving Co., Inc. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDEITO,RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14/2025 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR 
MAIN STREET PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK SIGNALS­

ABBINGTON ENGINEERING, LLC 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold requires the services of engineers to provide 
assistance related to engineering and inspection services for the installation of pedestrian 
crosswalk signals at the Main Street Mid-Block Crosswalk and the West Main Street Crosswalk 
at Throckmorton Street; and 

WHEREAS, Abbington Engineering, LLC has submitted a proposal to provide the 
necessary services for a sum not to exceed $24,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds for said contract 
will be made available in the following account(s): 5-01-1-150-299; and 

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional 
Service" in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:1 l-5(1)(a)(i) of the Loc~l Public Contracts Law because 
the service to be provided are engineering services requiring considerable training and specialized 
study; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

1. 
length. 

The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 

2. Abbington Engineering is awarded the contract for professional services to provide 
engineering and inspection services for the installation of pedestrian crosswalk signals at the Main 
Street Mid-Block Crosswalk and the West Main Street Crosswalk at Throclanorton Street in an 
amount not to exceed $24,000.00. 

3. The appropriate Borough officials, including the Mayor and Borough 
Administrator are hereby authorized to execute all documents to effectuate this authorization. 



4. The Borough Clerk forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough 
Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator and Abbington Engineering. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Pl BENEDETIO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHlITZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETIO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDETIO,RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
FREEHOLD, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR ALTERNATE MUNICIPAL 
PUBLIC DEFENDERS 

WHEREAS the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS the Borough of Freehold requires the services of a municipal public defender; 
and 

WHEREAS the municipal public defender serves as defense attorney for all indigent 
persons accused of violations of the State, disorderly persons' act, motor vehicle statutes or any 
offense or charge which carries a potential penalty of a substantial fine, incarceration or a loss of 
driving privileges; and, 

WHEREAS at the discretion of the municipal court judge, and based upon the defendant's 
financial situation, the Court may appoint the municipal public defender to represent the 
individual's interests; 

WHEREAS N.J.S.A. 2B:24-4 requires a municipal public defender to be an attomey-at­
law of this State in good standing and shall serve for a term of one year from the date of his 
appointment and may continue to serve in office pending re-appointment or appointment of a 
successor; and 

WHEREAS Kevin P. Wigenton, Esq. of the law office of Wigenton Law Firm has 
previously been appointed as Alternate Public Defender in the Borough of Freehold; 

WHEREAS Kevin P. Wigenton, Esq. attorney-at-law is licensed by the State of New Jersey 
and is familiar and experienced with municipal defense law; and 

WHEREAS it has been recommended that the rate of compensation be re-set at $500 per 
session to provide reasonable compensation for said services. 



WHEREAS, Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds for said contract 
will be made available in the following account(s): 5-01-6655-552. 

WHEREAS this contract was awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional 
Service" in accordance with N .J.S.A. 40A: 11-5(1 )( a)(i) of the Local Public Contracts Law because 
the service to be provided are legal services requiring considerable training and specialized study. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

1. That the Alternate Public Defender shall be compensated at the rate of $500 per 
session. 

2. That the Borough Clerk forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough 
Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator, Kevin P. Wigenton, Esq., Kathryn 
Krause, CMCA, and Hon. Scott Basen, Esq., Borough Magistrate, and shall publish 
same within ten days of passage according to law. 



OFFERED BY· SECONDED BY· 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETIO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
FREEHOLD, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JEREY APPOINTING 
CHRISTOPHER CLINTON AS PROVISIONAL CffiEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF 

THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the position of Chief Financial Officer of Borough of Freehold will become 
vacant as of 9/2/2025 due to the retirement of the current Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), 
Kathleen Caruso; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Borough to have an appointed CFO and the Borough 
Administrator has recommended the appointment of Christopher Clinton for the position of 
Provisional Chief Financial Officer effective as of9/2/2025 through the expiration of Ms. Caruso's 
current term expiring on 12/31/2025; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold, that Christopher Clinton is appointed as Provisional Chief Financial Officer for the 
Borough for a term expiring on 12/31/2025. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk forward a certified copy of this 
resolution to the Borough Administrator and Christopher Clinton. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

Resolution No. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDE'ITO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE MONMOUTH COUNTY 
MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 2026 

WHEREAS the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough"), a public body 

corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to 

people and property within the Borough; and 

WHEREAS the County of Monmouth has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby 

known as Monmouth County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan 2026, in accordance 

with federal and state laws, including the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency 

Assistance Act, as amended; the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended; and the 

National Dam Safetv Program Act, as amended; and New Jersey P.L. 2023, CHAPTER 313 

approved January 16, 2024. 

WHEREAS the Monmouth County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan 2026, identifies 

current and future natural hazard risks, and assesses the vulnerability of facilities, infrastructure, 

and populations, and defines mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long term risk to 

people and property in (local government) from the impacts of fu~e natural hazards and 
disasters; and 

WHEREAS adoption by the Borough demonstrates its commitment to hazard mitigation and 

achieving the goals outlined in the Monmouth County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation 
Plan 2026. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD TBA T: 

Section 1. The Borough adopts the Monmouth County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation 

Plan 2026. While content related to the Borough may require revisions to meet the plan 

approval requirements, changes occurring after adoption will not require Borough to re-adopt 
any further iterations of the plan. Subsequent plan updates following the approval period for 
this plan will require separate adoption resolutions. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENFDE'ITO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

Th\CI L. DI BENEDETl'O, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

AUTHORIZING COMPENSATION PAYMENT TO 
KATHLEEN CARUSO UPON HER RETIREMENT 

WHEREAS, Kathleen Caruso has submitted her retirement as the Chief Financial Officer 
of the Borough of Freehold effective September 1, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, Kathleen Caruso has accumulated earned time to be compensated for in 
retirement as follows: 

696.25 Sick Hours 
168 Vacation Hours 
Longevity (Prorated) 

Total 

$ 

$ 

68,310.07 
16,482.72 

950.00 

85,742.79 

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-15.4, sufficient documentation has been 
certified as being due by the Chief Financial Officer, Christopher Clinton, for the above 
accumulated earned time. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that they hereby approve the 
payment of$ 85,742.79 to Kathleen Caruso upon her retirement effective September 1, 2025 for 
the above accumulated earned time to be paid on September 15, 2025. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14 /2025 

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT TO THE 
BOARD OF RECREATION COMMISSIONERS 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth ( the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the governing body considers that the recreation serves an important public 
function and should be fully staffed with volunteers; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough created the Board of Recreation 
Commissioners in order to assist with the oversight of the Borough's playgrounds and parks; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.64.010, the commission is to consist of seven members 
and two alternates appointed by the mayor. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold that the following individual appointments are hereby confirmed: 

Vincent Minervino, Alternate #2, term expiring 12/31/2028 
(filling the unexpired term of Rosa Robanales) 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk forward a certified copy of this resolution 
to the individual listed above of the appointment to this committee. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DIBENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC, BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda No: 14/2025 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS: 

a. Raffle License #20-25, St. Rose of Lima Church, Off Premise 
Merchandise Raffle, 12/12/25, 16 McLean Street. 

b. Raffle License #21-25, Columbian Club, Off Premise Cash Raffle, 
3/17/25, 70 East Main Street. 

c. Taxi Driver-Manuel Corado Guevara 
d. Taxi Driver - Arturo Inclan Martinez 
e. Tax Driver - Lenin Vladimir Esquivel Sellado 



OFFERED BY· SECONDED BY: 
AYR NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDE'ITO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #14/2025 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC 

MEETINGS ACT, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12. 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough"), a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey, is subject to certain requirements of the 
Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6, et seq. (the "Act"), and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12 provides that an Executive Session, not open to the public, 
may be held for ce11ain specified purposes when authorized by resolution; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Borough to discuss, in a session not open to the public 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(8), litigation as well as negotiations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the Council of the Borough 
of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows: 

1. 
length. 

The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 

2. The Mayor and Council assembled in public session on September 2, 2025 and 
determined that an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held on September 2, 2025 at 
approximately 7:30 P.M. for the discussion of matters relating to the specific items designated 
above. 

3. This resolution will take effect immediately. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD - SCHEDULE OF BILLS FOR APPROVAL 

September 2, 2025 

CURRENT FUND 

EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 08/07/2025 $ 22,556.82 

Freehold Borough Payroll Pay #15 - pd 08/15/2025 311,714.25 

EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 08/21/2025 20,782.54 

FP Mailing Postage - pd 08/25/2025 5,000.00 

NJ State Health Ber-iefits SEPT/2025 Health Benefits - due 09/2025 217,638.36 

Freehold Regional High School SEPT /2025 Regional Tax Levy - due 09/2025 500,939.00 

Freehold Borough Board of Education SEPT/2025 Local School Tax Levy- due 09/2025 1,107,802.00 

$ 2,186,432.97 

WATER-SEWER OPERATING FUND 

EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 08/07/2025 335.89 

Freehold Borough Payroll Pay #15 - pd 08/15/2025 58,030.53 

EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 08/21/2025 19,192.73 

FP Mailing Postage - pd 08/25/2025 3,000.00 

NJ State Health Benefits SEPT/2025 Health Benefits - due 09/2025 47,701.57 

$ 128,260.72 

PARKING UTILITY OPERATING ACCOUNT 

_EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 08/07/2025 71.57 

Freehold Borough Payroll Pay #15 - pd 08/15/2025 9,230.74 

EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 08/21/2025 125.40 

NJ State Health Benefits SEPT/2025 Health Benefits - due 09/2025 4,472.28 

$ 13,899.99 

PAYROLL ACCOUNT 

Freehold Borough Payroll Pay #15 - pd 08/15/2025 $ 11,534.90 

$ 11,534.90 
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Ranges 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Range: First to Last 
Rcvd Batch Id Range: First to Last 

Name 
PO Date 

Item Description 
Description 
Amount Charge Account 

00001 1ST CHOICE SAFETY EQUIPMENT 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Item Status Purchase Types 

Open:N 
Void:N 
Paid: N 
Held: Y 
Aprv:N 
Rcvd: Y 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Bid: Y 
St;:Jte: Y 
Other: Y 

Exempt: Y 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

24-01410 11/02/24 THERMJ:',L CAMERA KIT, CHARGERS 
1 THERMAL CAMERA KIT, CHARGERS $1_7,500.00 4-01-7-776-618 B PURCHASE OF FIRE DEPT EQUIPMER 

Vendor Total: $17,500.00 

00105 ABBINGTON ENGINEERING, LLC 
25-01179 08/21/25 Land Use Planning Bd 

1 Land Use Planning Bd $1,156.25 L-12-2-223-021 B FORTE REAL TY LLC - PBBV-2023-011R 
2 Land Use Planning Bd $1,235.00 L-12-2 -223-021 B FORTE REAL TY LLC - PBBV-2023-011R 

$2,391.25 

Vendor Total: $2,391.25 

01146 ALLIED DIESEL SERVICE CO 
25-00961 07/16/25 New Engine Service/Loader 

1 New Engine Service/Loader $890.00 5-01-3-300-552 B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - EQUIP/MAIIR 

Vendor Total: $890.00 

01199 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 
25-00917 07/03/25 JULY 2025 SUPPLIES 

1 HP MAINTENANCE KIT $116.53 5-01-1 -155-151 B CODE ENFORCEMENT - SUPPLIES R 
2 HP MAINTENANCE KIT $116.52 5-01-2 -260-151 B UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION - FORMSR 
3 SAW BLADES,TOOL,AIR FILTERS $113.73 5-01-3 -300-298 B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 
4 CLIPBOARDS, HOSE REPAIR KITS $195.00 5-09-8 -815-298 B WATER SERVICE -MISC. SUPPLIES R 
5 PAGON BOARD, SHARPIES $24.66 5-01-7 -750-298 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - FURNITURE & SUR 
6 SURGE PROTECTORS.ENVELOPES $169.13 5-01-2 -240-151 B POLICE DEPT- OFFICE SUPPLIES R 
7 PAINT BY NUMBERS, RING MAGNEl $117.96 5-01-7 -750-237 8 PUBLIC LIBRARY - PROGRAMS/EVEtR 
8 100 MINI AMERICAN FLAGS $19.99 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEI-R 
9 MONMOUTH COUNTY REVOLUT. WI $24.99 5-01-7 -750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 
10 WALL CALENDAR $5.94 5-01-1 -125-151 B TAX COLLECTOR - SUPPLIES,NOTICR 
11 AMERICAN HOROR BOOK $16.99 5-01-7 -750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 

Misc 

P.O. Type: All 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

Format: Detail without Line Item Notes 
Include Non-Budgeted: Y 

Vendors: All 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 1099 Exel 
Date Date Date 

11 /02/24 08/27 /25 

08/21/25 08/27/25 

08/21/25 08/27/25 

07/16/25 08/27/25 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 
07 /03/25 08/27 /25 

07/03/25 08/27/25 
07 /03/25 08/27 /25 
07 /03/25 08/27 /25 
07 /03/25 08/27 /25 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 
07/03/25 08/27/25 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 

07/03/25 08/27/25 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 

25-014271 

319 

325 

132480 

N 

N 

N 

N 

1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 
1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 
1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 
1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 
1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 



Page:2 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

• 01199 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 

12 CRAFT FOAM EGGS,PAINT PRIMEF $42.37 5-01-7 -750-237 

13 FIRST AID KITS $93.76 5-01-2 -240-298 

14 BOOKMARK TASSELS,PAPER FAN~ $241.43 5-01-7 -750-237 

15 ART SUPPLIES-ART CLASS $440.98 5-01-4-450-298 

16 ART SUPPLIES-ART CLASS $86.96 5-01-4 -450-298 

17CHAIN SAW $267.29 5-01-3 -300-298 

18 TONER, FOOT.PADS, WITE-OUT ·$315.90 5-09-8 -815-298 

• 19 TRIMMER HEAD FOR R.EDMAX $74.95 '5-01-3 -300-298 

20 COLOR PAPER, TONER $287.97 ·5.01-1 -125-151 

21 COLOR PAPER, TONER $29.98 . 5-09-8 -811-298 

22 DUSTER, CHAIR MAT $97.60 5-01°-2 -240-151 

23 WALL MOUNT CHARGE, LAMINATO $831.44 5-0.1-7 -750-298 

24 WATER, JUICE-SNACKS, NNO $340.63 G-02-9 -900-014 

25 WHITEBOARDS, FILE FOLDERS $136.50 5-01-2-240-151 

26 THE CONSTITUTION OF THE US $39.80 5-01-7 -750-168 

27 SMALL NOTEBOOKS, STORAGE BIi $296.73 5-01-7 -750-298 

28 FIRST AID KIT FOR BUILDING $79.33 5-01-1 -190-412 

29 FOLDING CHAIR RACK $329.99 5-01-1 -190-412 

30 LIFEVAC PORTABLE AIRWAY DEVIC $132.99 5-01-1 -190-412 

31 LIFEVAC PORTABLE AIRWAY DEVIC $132.99 5-01-1 -190-405 

32 LIFEVAC PORTABLE AIRWAY DEVIC $132.99 5-01-1 -190-407 

33 COIN BAGS, TOW AWAY SIGNS $87.44 5-10-8 -800-151 

34 SANDWICH CONTAINERS, PENS $41.47 5-01-7 -750-237 

35 SNAP HOOKS,HITCH BALL,CAUTIO $205.80 5-01-3 -300-298 

36 SUMMER REC SUPPLIES $594.37 5-01-4-450-522 

37 FACE TOWELS, BINOCULARS $93.96 5-01-7 -750-298 

41 RETURN- FUNNELS 8.49- 5-01-3 -300-298 

$6,368.57 

Vendor Total: $6,368.57 

01225 AMERICAN WEAR INC 
25-00910 07/03/25 JULY 2025 UNIFORMS 

1 JULY 2025 UNIFORMS- STS/RDS $215.35 5-01-3 -300-208 

2 JULY 2025 UNIFORMS- W/S $380.10 5-09-8 -800-208 

$595.45 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 

Acct Description 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 
Type 

Account Continued 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - PROGRAMS/EVErR 

B POLICE DEPT - MISCELLANEOUS E)<R 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - PROGRAMS/EVEtR 

B PARKS/REC. - MISC. EXPENSES R 

·B PARKS/REC. - MISC. EXPENSES R 

B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 

B WATER SERVICE -MISC. SUPPLIES • R 

B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 

B TAX. COLLECTOR - SUPPLl°ES,NOTICR 

B W/S ACCTNG. - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 

B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY- FURNITURE & SUR 

B COMMUNITY POpCING - O/E R 

B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - FURNITURE & SUR 

B PUBLIC B&G-COURT STREET SCHOIR 

B PUBLIC B&G-COURT STREET SCHOIR 

B PUBLIC B&G-COURT STREET SCHOIR 

B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 

B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 

B PARKING ADMIN - SUPPLIES R 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - PROGRAMS/EVEtR 

B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 

B PARKS/REC_-SUMMER REC PROGRAR 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - FURNITU_RE & SUR 

B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 

B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - UNIFORMSR 

B W/S ADMIN - UNIFORMS R 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 1099 Exel 
Date Date Date 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /02/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-GMC\N 

07 /03/25 08/27 ~25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07 /29/25 08/27 /25 1 CFX-MTPG-CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 1 CFX-MTPG.,CMC\N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 136Q-W4R9-F1 GY N 

07/03/25 08/27/25 10344359 N 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 10344358 N 



Page:3 FREEHOLD BOROUGH 08/27/2025 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

03:46 PM 

Vendor# Name 
P.O.# PO Date Description Contract PO Type 
Item Description Amount Charge Account Acct Description Stat/Chk First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 1099 Exel 

Type Date Date Date 

01225 • AMERICAN WEAR INC Account Continued 

Vendor Total: $595.45 

01821 GANNETT MEDIA CORP 
25-00911 07/03/25 JULY 2025 LEGAL ADS 

1 AD 11512587-AWARD/APPOINTMENl $44.68 5-01-1 -101-314 B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 07 /03/25 08/27 /25 7223600 N 
2AD 11445894- LAND USE $57.88 5-01-1 -160-151 B PLANNING BOARD - SUPPLIES R 08/01/25 08/27/25 7223600 N 
3AD 11485778- BOARD OF HEALTH $125 •. 64 5-01-4 -400-151 B BOARD OF HEALTH - SUPPLIES R 08/01 /25 08/27 /25 7223600 N 
4 AD 11486472- LAND USE $54.36 5-01-1 -160-151 B PLANNING BOARD ..; SUPPLIES R 08/01/25 08/27/25 7223600 N 
5 AD 115134 78-AWARD/APPOINTMEN1 $50.84 5-01-1 -101-314 B • ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 07 /03/25 08/27 /25 7223600 N 

$333.40 

Vendor Total: $333.40 

01925 ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP 
25-00821 06/17/25 Hydrant Marker Flags 

1 Hydrant Marker Flags $375.04 5-09-8 -815-242 B WATER SVC-HYDRANT MAINT. R 06/17/25 08/27/25 S4388081.002 N 
Vendor Total: $375.04 

02614 BEACON PLANNING & CONSULTING 
25-01144 08/13/25 Land Use Planning Bd 

1 Land Use Planning Bd $1,300.00 L-12-2 -225-002 8 GRACE and JOHN LLC - PB-UV-2025-R 08/13/25 08/27 /25 39-07-25 N 
Vendor Total: $1,300.00 

04174 FREEHOLD BOROUGH PBA #159 
25-01053 08/01/25 5 Bikes for NNO 

1 5 Bikes for NNO $534.00 G-02-9-900-014 B COMMUNITY POLICING - O/E R 08/01/25 08/27/25 N 
Vendor Total: $534.00 

05249 CAMPBELL SUPPLY INC 
25-01090 08/01/25 15-90 service 

1 15-90 service $6,199.77 5-01-2-200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 08/01/25 08/27/25 R111001850:01 N 
25-01091 08/01/25 15-80 service 

1 15-80 service $3,174.94 5-01-2 -200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 08/01/25 08/27/25 R111001853:01 N 
25-01092 08/01/25 15-75 service 

1 15-75 service $3,174.80 5-01-2-200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 08/01/25 08/27/25 R111001854:01 N 
25-01093 08/01/25 15-90 oil leak 

1 15-90 oil leak $1,473.68 5.:01-2-200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 08/01/25 08/27/25 R101015060:01 N 
25-01094 08/01/25 15-90 DEF issue 



Page:4 

-· . 
Vendor# 

--- .. .. .. -· 
Name 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

P.O.# PO Date Description Contract PO Type 
Stat/Chk Item Description Amount Charge Account Acct Description 

Type 

05249 CAMPBELL SUPPLY INC Account Continued 

1 15-90 DEF issue $9,237.83 5-01-2-200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 

25-01095 08/01/25 15-77 safety inspection 
1 15-77 safety inspection $296.00 5-01-2 -200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 

Vendor Total: $23,557.02 

05260 CANNON & MCGUINN, LLC 
25-00308 02/?7/25 2025 MUNICIPAL PROSECUTOR SVCS B 

7 2025 MUNICIPAL-PROSECUTOR SVC $3,333.33 5-01-2 -265-151 B PROSECUTOR - OTHER EXPENSES R 

8-2025 MUNICIPAL PROSECUTOR SVC $3,333.33 5-01-2-265-151· B PROSECUTOR - OTHER EXPENSES R 

$6,666.66 

Vendor Total: $6,666.66 

05264 CARMA/NJ 
25-01050 08/01/25 2025 Membership Dues 

1 2025 Membership Dues $50.00 5-01-1 -101-512 B ADM/EXEC. - DUES R 

Vendor Total: $50.00 

05619 COMCAST CABLEVISION OF 
25-00012 01/23/25 2025 INTERNET-POLICE DEPT. B 

9 2025 INTERNET-POLICE DEPT. AUG $165.45 5-01-4-440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

25-00013 01/23/25 2025 INTERNET-FIRE HOUSE B 

9 2025 INTERNET-FIRE HOUSE AUG $132.45 5-01-4-440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

Vendor Total: $297:90 

05680 CERTIFIED LANGUAGES INT1L LLC 
25-01134 08/11/25 July 2025 telephone interp. 

1 July 2025 telephone interpret. $26.10 5-01-6-655-337 B MUNICIPAL COURT-INTERPRETER/SR 

Vendor Total: $26.10 

06315 RALPH'S ITALIAN ICES 
25-01065 08/01/25 Italian Ice for National Night 

1 Italian Ices National Night $625.00 G-02-9 -900-014 B COMMUNITY POLICING - O/E R 

Vendor Total: $625.00 

06401 CME ASSOCIATES-ESP ASSOCIATES 
25-00776 06/06/25 2025 W/S ENGINEERING SVCES B 

14 2025 WIS ENGINEERING SVCES $1,800.00 5-09-8 -800-331 B WIS ADMIN. - ENGINEERING R 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 1099 Exel 
Date Date Date 

08/01/25 08/27/25 R001185638:01 N 

08/01/25 08/27 /25 R111001857:01 N 

02/27 /25 08/27 /25 • 178 N 

02/27/25 08/27/25 235 N 

08/01/25 08/27/25 2025 N 

01/23/25 08/27/25 849905230009905 N 

01/23/25 08/27/25 849905230009845 N 

08/11 /25 08/27 /25 83511073125 N 

08/01/25 08/27/25 N 

06/06/25 08/27 /25 381973 N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

06401 

.Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

CME ASSOCIATES-ESP ASSOCIATES 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

25-01141 08/13/25 PROF SVCS- COURT STREET SCHOOL 24-00007 C 
1 PROF SVCS- COURT STREET SCHO $6,312.75 G-02-24-900-007 B GRANT FD-NJSL COURT ST SCH-DIC:R 

25-01175 08/21/25 PROF SVCS-LEAD LINE REPLACEMEN 25-00008 C 
1 PROF SVCS-LEAD LINE REPLACEMI $5,979.25 W-06-7 -725-101 B ORD 2025-10:LEAD LINE REPL PROJR 

Vendor Total: $14,092.00 

06699 CGP&H LLC 
25-00443 03/25/25 2025 RCA PROG. ADMINISTRATION 8 

6 2025 RCA PROG. ADMINISTRATION. $1,550.00 C-04-3 -308-101 8 #2002/6-03/20-04/13 FREE TWPII R 
7 2025 RCA PROG .. ADMINIS~RATION • $2,820.00 C-04-3 ~308-101 B #2002/6-03/20-04/13 FREE TWPII R 

$4,370.00 

Vendor Total: $4,370.00 • 

10460 EAST COAST EMER.LIGHTING INC 
24-01666 12/20/24 Printek Printers Police Cars 

1 Printek Printers Police Cars $1,845.60 4-01-2 -240-226 . 8 POLICE DEPT - EQUIPMENT M & R R 

Vendor Total: $1,845.60 

10770 EDMUNDS GOVTECH INC 
25-01165 08/19/25 2025 TAX BILL PRINTING/MAILING 

1 2025 TAX BILL PRINTING/MAILING $1,588.28 5-01-1 -125-151 8 TAX COLLECTOR - SUPPLIES,NOTICR 

Vendor Total: $1,588.28 

13011 FAIL SAFE TESTING INC. 
25-01002 07/21/25 ground ladder testing 

1 ground ladder testing $1,025.00 5-01-2-200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 
25-01003 07/21/25 hose testing 

1 hose testing $3,091.91 5-01-2 -200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 
25-01004 07/21/25 Annual pump testing 

1 Annual pump testing $1,204.38 5-01-2 -200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 
25-01005 07/21/25 Annual aerial testing 

1 annual aerial testing $973.75 5-01-2-200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 

Vendor Total: $6,295.04 

13012 FALKINBURGS TREE EXPERT CO LLC 
25-01119 08/06/25 tree removal 

1 tree removal $1,675.00 5-01-3 -320-414 B SHADE TREE COMM.TREE MTN/PLNR 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

09/03/24 08/27/25 381162 

06/16/25 08/27/25 381974 

03/25/25 08/27 /25 54293 

03/25/25 08/27/25 54305 

12/20/24 08/27 /25 504409 

08/19/25 08/27 /25 25-IN7725 

07/21/25 08/27/25 INIIAFD6593 

07/21/25 08/27/25 INIIAFD6594 

07/21/25 08/27/25 INIIAFD6586 

07/21/25 08/27/25 INIIAFD6578 

08/06/25 08/27/25 8806 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 



. 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

13012 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

FALKINBURGS TREE EXPERT CO LLC 

Vendor Total: $1,675.00 

13905 FIVE STAR CLIMBZONE, LLC 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
BIii List By Vendor Id 

Contract 

Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

25-01009 07/22/25 SUM.MER REC ACTIVITY- CLIMBING 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

1 SUMMER REC ACTIVITY- CLIMBING $1,500.00 T-16-9 -900-501 B. RECREATION-GENERAL RECREATICR 

14128. 
25-01176 

Vendor Total: • $1,500.00 

FLOUDAS, JOSEPH 
08/21/25 C-2 Sewer Licen·se Renewal 

1 C-2 Sewer License Renewal . $50.00 s:.os-a -800-236 

$50.00 

B WIS ADMIN.-SAFE}l' SUPP/TRAININCR 

. Vendor Total: 

14714 FREEHOLD CENTER MANAGEMENT COR 
25-0,1023 08/01/25 NNO Event Staff 

1 NNO Event Staff $500.00 G=-02-9 -900-014 B COMMUNITY POLICING - O/E R 

25-01244. 08/25/25 QTR 3/2025 SID LEVY 

1 QTR 3/2025 SID LEVY $102;500.00 5-01-9 -904-885 B SID-SP.IMPROVEMENT TAX PAYABLER 

2 Q1/2025 SID-LESS LABORER 9,069.74- 5-01-9 -904-885 B SID-SP.IMPROVEMENT TAX PAYABLER 

$93,430.26 

Vendor Total: $93,930.2~ 

14751 TREASURER 
25-007 49 06/04/25 Methods of Inst Class 

$50.00 5-01-2 -240-508 1 Methods of lnstruc Class 

Vendor Total: $50.00 

17036 GOLDY'S ICE CREAM 

B POLICE DEPT - TRAINING/DUES 

25-01058 08/01/25 ICE CREAM TRUCK-SUMMER REC 25 

R 

1 ICE CREAM TRUCK- SUMMER REC: $350.00 5-01-4 -450-522 B PARKS/REC-SUMMER REC PROGRAR 

17090 
25-01068 

1 Acrobat Pro New Lie Sub 

• Vendor Total: $350.00 

GOV CONNECTION, INC. 
08/01/25 ACROBAT PRO- NEW LICENSE SUB 

$92.00 5-01-1 -115-298 B BUS. ADM. MISC./DUES 

25-01099 08/01/25 replace pinter 

R 

1 replace printer -$554.03 5-01-2-200-802 B FIRE DEPT- MODEMS/COMPUTERSR 

25-01122 08/07/25 PRINTER FOR CONSTRUCTION DEPT 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

07 /22/25 08/27 /25 

08/21/25 08/27/25 

08/01/25 08/27/25 

08/25/25 08/27 /25 

08/25/25 08/27 /25 

06/04/25 08/27 /25 

08/01 /25 08/27 /25 

08/01/25 08/27/25 

08/01/25 08/27/25 

25001060 

812025 

76744260 

76735944 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

17090 GOV CONNECTION, INC. 

1 PRINTER FOR CONSTRUCTION DEF 
2 PRINTER FOR CONSTRUCTION DEF 

$930.00 5-01-2 -260-224 
$31.07 5-01-1 -155-503 

$961.07 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

B UNIFORM CONSTRUCITON - COMPLR 
B CODE ENFORCE - SOFTWARE/IPAmR 

25-01149 08/13/25 BH/PD VEEAM BKUP LICE~SES 2025 
1 PD SYNOLOGY STORAGE SYS BKUI $210.00 5-01-2-240-324 • 8 P.OLICE DEPT - COMP~JTER M&R R 
2 BH VEEAM BKUP LICENSES $94.25 5-01--1 -135-306 8 FINANCE, COMPUTER MAINTENANCR 
3 BH/WS VEEAl'yl BKi.JP LICENSES $94.25 .5-09-8 -8-11-162 8 WIS ACCTNG.-COMPUTER M/R,SUPR • 
4 UBR/BH VEEAM BKUP LICENSES $21.00 5-01-7 -750-306 8 PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTERM&R,R 

$419.50 

Vendor Total:· $2,026.60 
.. 

18203 HA DEHART & SON 
25-00827· 06/20/25 TRAILER MOUNTED LEAF COLLECTOR 

1 TRAILER _MOUNTED LEAF COLLECT $99,820.44 · G-02-9 -900-038 • B RECYCLING GRANT-O/E . R 
R ? TRAILER.MOUNTED LEAF COLLECT $25,661.00 C-04-7 -757-103 B 2019/6 - LEAF VACUUM BOX 

18611 

$125,481.44 

Vendor Total: $125,481.44 

VALLEY HEALTH MEDICAL GROUP 
25-01148 08/13/25 JULY 2025 DRUG/ALCHOL TESTING 

1 JULY 2025 DRUG/ALCHOL TESTING $203.00 5-01-6-605-735 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-MIER 

Vendor Total: $203.00 

19665 CARUSO, KATHLEEN 
25-01256 08/27/25 2025 EYEGLASS REIMBURSEMENT 

1 2025 EYEGLASS REIMBURSEMENT $300.00 5-01-6 -605-735 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-MIER 
Vendor Total: $300.00 

19675 HORIZON BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD 
25-01246 08/25/25 SEPT/2025 DENTAL INS-ACTIVE 

1 SEPT/2025 CURR DENTAL INS $3,893.12 5-01-6 -6Q5-733 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-DER 
2 SEPT/2025 LIBR DENTAL INS $59.34 5-01-7 -750-731 B PUBLIC LIBRARY-HEALTH INS-ACTIVR 
3 SEPT/2025 WS DENTAL INS $658.04 5-09-8 -800-733 B W/S ADMIN - EMPLOYEE GROUP INSR 

$4,610.50 

25-01247 08/25/25 SEPT/2025 COBRA DENTAL INS 
1 SEPT/2025 COBRA DENTAL INS $50.28 5-01-6 -605-733 B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-DER 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

08/07/25 08/27/25 
08/07/25 08/27/25 

08/13/25 08/27/25 

08/13/25 08/27 /25 

08/13/25 08/27 /25 
08/13/25 08/27 /25 

06/20/25 08/27/25 

06/20/25 08/27 /25 

76744300 

76774592 

76774592 

76774592 

76774592 

M101003393 

M101003393 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

08/13/25 08/27/25 1194173C5622 N 

08/27/25 08/27/25 N 

08/25/25 08/27 /25 N 

08/25/25 08/27/25 N 
08/25/25 08/27/25 N 

08/25/25 08/27 /25 N 
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.. .., -· - . -- ·- .. 
Vendor# 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

P.O.# 
Name 

PO Date Description Contract PO Type 
Stat/Chk Item Description Amount Charge Account Acct Description 

Type 

19675 HORIZON BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD Account Continued 

Vendor Total: $4,660.78 

20250 JAMES D. HURLEY GROUNDS MAINT. 
25-01168 08/19/25 TRACTORS & HAYWAGONS-OFD 2025 

1 3 TRACTORS & HAYWAGONS- OFD $750.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS·- OLDE FREEl-R. 

Vendor Total: $750.00 

22105 INFLEXIONPOINT, LLC 
25-00871 ·07/01/25 SCADA service agreement 

1-SCADAservice agreement $16,167.00 5-09-8-831-238 

• Vendor Total: $16, 167 .DO 

22230 INVESTORS REAL TY SERVICES 
25-01089 08/01/25 REFUND CCO -AVENUE A 

1 REFUND CCO - 10 AVENUE A· S250.00 5-01-9 -901-886 
2 REFUND CCO - ·12 AVENUE ·f:. • 
3 REFUND FIRE PREVENT. -10AVE·A 

Vendor Total: 

s100:00 s-01-9 -sot-886 

$50.00 5~01-9 -901-886 

$400.00 

$400.00 

22750 · IT'S ABOUT ART LLC 
25-01015 07/23/25 

1 6-WEEK ART PROGRAM 

2 6-WEEK ART PROGRAM 

23851 
25-00888 

Vendor Total: 

JESCO 
07/01/25 

6-WEEK ART PROGRAM 

$600.00 5-01-1 -115-298 

$600.00 5-01-4 -450-298 

$1,200.00 

$1,200.00 

Replacement Tink Blades,Bolts 

B WATER PLANT - EQUIPMENT M/R R 

B • G.L.-MISC~REFUND. PERMIT/LICENSR 

B. G.L.-MISC~REFUND PERMIT/LICENSR 

B G.L.-MISC-REFUND PERMIT/LICENSR 

B BUS. ADM. MISC./DUES 

B PARKS/REC. - MISC. EXPENSES 

R 

R 

1 Replacement Tink Blades,Bolts $1,413.70 5-01-3-300-298 8 ROAD REPAIR & MAINT- SUPPLIES R 

Vendor Total: $1,413.70 

27327 PAPAIYA BOWL OF MANALAPAN 
25-00788 06/11/25 BOWLING FOR SUMMER CAMP 2025 

1 BOWLING FOR SUMMER CAMP 202! $1,245.00 5-01-4 -450-522 B PARKS/REC-SUMMER REC PROGRAR 

Vendor Total: $1,245.00 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

08/19/2~ 08/27/25 

07/01/25 0~/27/25 

08/01/25 08/27/25 

08/01/25 08/27/25 

08/01/25 08/27/25 

07 /23/25 08/27 /25 

07/23/25 08/27/25 

07/01/25 08/27/25 

06/11/25 08/27/25 

9448 

0035744-IN 

104 

104 

JQ3568 

7312025 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N . 

N 

N 

N 

N 
N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

28663 
25-01182 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

LA SALLE, THOMAS R 
08/21/25 C-2 Sewer License Renewal 

1 C-2 Sewer License Renewal $50.00 5-09-8 -800-236 

$50.00 Vendor Total: 

29031 • LENNY DABREAU 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

B W/S ADMIN.-SAFETY SUPP/TRAIN I NCR 

25-01024 08/01/25 BAND PERFORM (~DDL) OFD 8/2/25 
1 OFD 8/2/25-ADD'L BAND MEMBER 

Vendor Total: 

$100.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEI-R . 

$~00.00 

31438 MC ly'IANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUMANN 
25:.00306 22127/25 • 2025 SPECIAL REDEVELOPMENT 8 

12 2025 REDEVELOPMENT- RACEWA) $1,507.50 5-01-1 -141-350 8 LEGAL- REDEVELOPMENT COUNSER 

Vendor Total: $1,507.50 

31850 MGL FO~MS-SYSTl;:MS, LLC 
25-00992 07/17/25 ENVELOPES, WATER BILLS, PO 

1 ENVELOPES, WATER BILLS, PO· $2,638.00 5-09-8 -811-154 B 

2 ENVELOPES, WATER BILLS, PO $217.00 5-01-1 -125-151 B 
3 ENVELOPES, WATER BILLS, PO $145.00 5-01-7 -750-236 B 
4 ENVELOPES, WATER BILLS, PO $1,083.00 5-01-1 -110-151 B 

$4,083.00 

Vendor Total: $4,083.00 

32017 MIDDLETOWN FIRE ACADEMY 
25-00644 05/14/25 TRAINING 04/13/2025 

1 TRAINING - 04/13/2025 $500.00 5-01-2 -200-506 B 

Vendor Total: $500.00 

-MORROBEL-POLANCO, DAGOBERTO 32630 
25-00947 07/10/25 REFUND CCO/ REGISTRATION FEE 

W/S ACCTNG: - PRINTING R 

TAX COLLECTOR - SUPPLIES,NOTICR 

PUBLIC LIBRARY -MISCELLANEOUSR 

CENTRAL FUNCTIONS R 

FIRE DEPT - TRAVEL/TRAINING R 

1 REFUND CCO/ REGISTRATION FEE 

Vendor Total: 

$125.00 5-01-9 -901-886 

$125.00 

B G.L.-MISC-REFUND PERMIT/LICENSR 

32660 
25-00944 

MONMOUTH HEIGHTS AT FREEHOLD 
07110/25 SUMMER REC SWIM TIME 2025 

1 SUMMER REC SWIM TIME 2025 $2,667.00 5-01-4 -450-522 B PARKS/REC-SUMMER REC PROGRAR 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

08/21/25 08/27/25 

08/01/25 08/27/25 

02/27/25 08/27/25 242219 

07/17/25 08/27/25 216924 

07/17/25 08/27/25 216924 

07/17/25 08/27/25 216924 

07/17/25 08/27/25 216924 

05/14/25 08/27/25 

07 /10/25 08/27 /25 

07/10/25 08/27/25 25-0003 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

32660 

Name 
PO Date. Description 

Amount Charge Account 

MONMOUTH HEIGHTS AT FREEHOLD 

Vendor Total: $2,667.00 

32674 MON CTY PARK SYSTEMS 
25-00621 05/05/25 ROCK WALL FOR OFD 2025 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 

Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

1 PORTABLE ROCK WALL FOR OFD $550.00 T-16-9-900-501 B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATICR 

Vendor Total: $550.00 

32705: MON CTY CLERK 
25-00967 07/16/25 Prin~.ing of Primary Ballots 

1 Prii:itfng of Primary. Ballots • $3,619.00 5-01.-1 -10·1-408 B ADM/EXEC. -- ELECTIONS R 

Vendor Total: $3,619.00 

32920 MR. HAPPY PARTY RENTALS 
25-00904 07/03/25 Inflatable Rent~ls for·NNO 

f Inflatable rentals for NNO S3,574.10 .G-02-9-900~014. 8 COMMUNITY POLICING - O/E R 

Vendor Total: $3,574.10 

34120 NEIGHBORHOOD CONNECTIONS TO 
25-01132 08/08/25 PATIENT ACCESS PROJECT SERVICE 

1 PATIENT ACCESS-JAN-MAR/25 $24,285.00 G-02":"23-900-009 B GRANT FD-SNJ-INCLUSIVE HL THY CR 

2 PATIENT ACCESS-APR-JUNE/25 $24,285.00 G-02-23-900-009 B GRANT FD-SNJ-INCLUSIVE HLTHY CR 

$48,570.00 

25-01162 08/19/25 COURT ST SCHOOL-ASSMT PROJECT 25-00009 C 

1 COURT ST SCHOQL .. ASSMT PROJE< 

2 COURT ST SCHOOL-ASSMT PROJEC 

$2,500.00 G-02-24-900-007 B GRANT FD-NJSL COURT ST SCH-Dlffi 

34230 
25-00862 

1 Conflict Judge 

34728 
25-01006 

1 Mason sand 

$2,500.00 G-02-24-900-007 

$5,000.00 

Vendor Total: $53,570~00 

NEWMAN, JAMES 
06/26/25 Conflict Judge 

$350.00 5-01-6 -655-337 

Vendor Total: $350.00 

NJ GRAVEL & SAND CO 
07/21/25 Mason sand 

$1,310.00 5-01-4-451-278 

Vendor Total: $1,310.00 

B GRANT FD-NJSL COURT ST SCH-DICR 

B MUNICIPAL COURT-INTERPRETER/SR 

B PARK MAINTENANCE R 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

05/05/25 08/27/25 

07/16/25 08/27/25 

07 /03/25 08/27 /25 

08/08/25 08/27 /25 
08/08/25 08/27 /25 

08/08/25 08/27/25 

08/08/25 08/27 /25 

06/26/25 08/27 /25 

07/21/25 08/27/25 

U32143 

2025-1 

012348 

267249 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N-· 

N 
N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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.,_ .. 
Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

34728 

34742 

. .. 
Name 

PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

NJ GRAVEL & SAND CO 

NJ STATE LEAGUE OF 
25-01115 08/06/25 OPRA Update Webinar 

$45.00 5-01-1 -135-508 1 OPRA Update Webinar 

39090 
25-00538 

Vendor Total: $45.00 

PAUL MARK PRINTING 
04/16/25 Tresspassing Notices 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH • 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

8 FINANCE, TRAINING COURSES R. 

1 Tresspassing Notices 

25-00856· 

. ·$298.70 5~01-2 -240-298 : B POLICE DEPT: MISCELLANEOUS EXR 
06/26/25 . MCGAKIN AD JOURNAL _PRINTING. 

• 1 MCGAKIN AD J_OURNAL PRINTING $853.75 T-15-9 -900-548 13 COMMUNITY EVENTS - MAYORS RE1R · 
25-01 012 07 /22/25 BANNER PATCHES- OFD 2025 

. 1 BANNER PATCHES- OFD-2025 . 

2 PL YERS- OFD 2025 

$25.0.00 T-15-9 -900-516 · B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEI-R 
$363.00 T-15-9 -900-516 s· COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLPE FREEI-R 

40440 
25-01161 

$613:00 

. Vendor Total: $1,765.45 

POLICE & FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT 
08/18/25 TRANSMITTAL FEE 

1 Q4/2024 TRANSMITTAL FEE $30.39 5-01-1" -135-307 

$30.39 

40471 
25-01248 

Vendor Total: 

US POSTMASTER 
08/25/~5 2025 - PRESORT PERMIT 11 

B FINANCE - PAYROLL PROCESSING FR 

1 2025 - PRESORT PERMIT 11 $370.00 5-09-8-811-158 B W/SACCTNG. - POSTAGE/COPY R 

Vendor Total: $370.00 

40736 PRINTING2GO PROMO 
25-01022 07/23/25 MEMORIAL DAY- SIGNS 

1 MEMORIAL DAY-SIGNS $225.00 T-15-9-900-514 

40742 
25-01032 

1 OFD BANNERS 2025 

Vendor Total: 

NICALI LLC 
08/01/25 

Vendor Total: 

$225.00 

OFD BANNERS 2025 

$204.00 T-15-9 -900-516 

$204.00 

8 COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL CR 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEI-R 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

08/06/25 08/27/25 

04/16/25 08/27/25 

06/26/25 08/27/25 

·07 /22/25 08/27 /25 

07/22/25 08/27/25 

08/18/25 08/27/25 

08/25/25 08/27 /25 

07 /23/25 08/27 /25 

08/01 /25 08/27 /25 

54238 

54212A 

54379 

10278515 

10056904 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

40775 PROSHRED SECURITY 
25-00034 01/23/25 2025 SHREDDING 

7 JUNE 2025 SHREDDING $200.00 5-01-1 -110-151 

Vendor Total: $200.00 

41006 PU_BLIC EMP_LOYEES RETIREMENT 
25-011_60 08/18/25 TRA_NSMITfAL FEE· 

. ·1 04/2024 TRAN~MITTAL FEE S21.35 5-01-1 -135-307 

41030 
25-00971 

. 1 JULY 2025 CHLORINE 

Vendor-Total: $21.35 • 

PVS MINIBULK, INC 
07/17/25 ·JULY-2025 CHLORINE 

. $1,731.12 5-09.;8-831-241 

Vendor Total: $1,731.12 

44270 RAYMOND RAYA, ESQ. 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 

Acct Description 
Type 

B CENTRAL FUNCTIONS 

PO Type 
Stat/Chk 

8 

R 

B FINANCE - PAYROLL PROCESSING FR 

B WATER PLANT - CHEMICALS .R 

25-00307 02/27/21;, .2025 PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES B 

9 Jl:JLY2025 PUBLIC DEFENDER SVC~ S1,666.67 5"'.01--6-656-151 B • PUBLIC DEFENDER- OTHER EXPENR • 

45601 
25~00975 

Vendor Total: $1,6~6.67 

ROBERTS ELECTRONICS-& • 
07117/25 FIRE ALARM MAI NT-FD & 51 W MAI 

1 FIRE ALARM MAI NT-FIRE DEPT 

2-FI.RE ALARM MAINT-51 W. MAIN ST 

$336.00 5-01-1 -190-406 

$336.00 5-01-1 -190-407 

B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 

R B PUBLIC B&G - SORO HALL 

$672.00 

Vendor Total: $672.00 

45617 ROBINSON, CHRISTOPHER J. 
25-01017 07/23/25 DJ for NNO 4:45pm-9:30pm 

1 DJ for NNO 4:45pm-9:30pm $250.00 G-02-9 -900-014 B COMMUNITY POLICING - 0/E R 

Vendor Total: $250.00 

46803 
25-00978 

SAFE LIFE SECURITY CORP. 
07/17/25 

1 ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTION-LIBRAR, 

2 ANNUAL FIRE INSPECT.-BORO HALL 

3 ANNUAL FIRE INSPECT.-POLICE 

ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTIONS 

$495.00 5-01-7 -750-171 B 

$950.00 5-01-1 -190-407 B 

$495.00 5-01-1 -190-405 B 

PUBLIC LIBRARY - BLDG MAINT/REPR 

PUBLIC B&G - SORO HALL R 

PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

01/23/25 08/27/25 

08/18/25 08/27/25 

07 /17 /25 08/27 /25 

02/27/25 08/27/25 

07/17/25 08/27/25 

07/17/25 08/27/25 

07 /23/25 08/27 /25 

07/17/25 08/27/25 

07 /17 /25 08/27 /25 

07/17/25 08/27/25 

1776714 

241232 

2025-7 

121708 

121709 

190853 

166545 

166546 

166547 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

46803 

25-01007 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

SAFE LIFE SECURITY CORP. 

$1,940.00 

07/21/25 Fire alarm panel at PD 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

1 Fire alarm panel at PD 51,950.00 5-01-1 -190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 
25-01114 08/06/25 ACCESS CONTROL REPAIR 

1 ACCESS CONTROL REPAIR $570.00 5-01-1 -190-405 8 PUBLIC B&G - P.OLICE STATION R 

Vendor Total: $4;4so:oo • 

• 48324 •. SPECTRQTEL OF NEW JERSEY LLC 
25-01140 . . 08/13/25 AUGU~T 2025 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 

.1 AUGUST 2025 TELEPHON~/INTERNE $1,393.33 5-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE. R 

R 2AUGusr 2025 TELEPHONE/JNTERN(' $877.48 5-01-4 -440-440 8 TELEPHONE SERVICE 
3 AUGUST 2025 TELEPHONE/INTERN! 
4 AUGUST 2025 TELEPHONE/INTERN! 

5 AUGUST 2025 TELEPHONE/INTERN! 
6 AUGUST 2025 T!=LEPHONE/INTERNf 

7 AUGUST 202.5 TELEPHONE/INTERN£ 
8 AUGUST 2025 TELEPHONE/INTERN! 

Vendor-Total: 

S438.74 
$366.98 

$250.51 
S234.99 

S235.00 
$205.50 

$4,002.53 • 

$4,002.53 

5-01-6 -655-362 
5-01-4 -440-440 

5-01-4 -440-440 
5-(?1-7-750-362 

s-01:.1 -750-306 
5-09-8 -831 :.352 

48789 STATE OF NJ DEPT. OF LABOR 
25-01171 08/21/25 2024 CIF ASSESSMENT FEE 

8 

8 

·B 
B 

B 

B 

MUNICIPAL COURT- TELEPHO~E R 
TELEPHONE SERVICE 

TELEPHONE SERVICE 
PUBLIC LIBRARY - TELEPHONE R 

PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTER M&RIR 
WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 

1-2024 CIF ASSESSMENT FEE $952.11 5-01-5 -545-762 8 STAT,EXP.-UNEMPL.DISABILITYTX R 

Vendor Total: $952.11. 

48792 NJ DEPT TRANSPORTATION 
25-00820 06/16/25 39 E.Main/lnspection Fee DOT 

1 39 E.Main/lnspection Fee DOT $1,000.00 5-09-8 -81-5-374 B WATER SERVICE-WEB-DOT PERMl"'R 
Vendor Total: $1,000.00 

TOPOLOGY NJ LLC 50862 
25-01028 08/01/25 AFF.HOUSING-ON CALL CONSULTING B 

2 AFF.HOUSING-ON CALL CONSULTIN 

Vendor Total: 

$43.75 5-01-1 -115-510 

$43.75 

55057 
25-00031 

VERIZON ONLINE 
01/23/25 2025 DPW INTERNET SERVICE 

B BUS.ADMIN-CONSULTANT SVCES. R 

8 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

07/21/25 08/27/25 166709 

08/06/25 08/27 /25 166803 

08/13/25 08/27/25" 1·3147677 
08/13/25 08/27 /25 13147677 

08/13/25 08/27/25 13147677 
08/13/25 08/27/25 . "13147677 

08/13/25 08i27 /25 131476?7 
08/13/25 08/27 /25 • 13147677 

08/13/25 08/27 /25 13147677 
08/13/25 • 08/27 /25 13147677 

08/21/25 08/27/25 

06/16/25 08/27/25 

08/01/25 08/27/25 11254 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 
N 

N 
N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 



Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

55057 VERIZON ONLINE 

9 2025 DPW INTERNET SERVICE AUG $104.00 5-01-4-440-440 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

R 
25-00036 01/23/25 2025 COURT ST SCHOOL INTERNET B 

9 25 CT.ST SCHOOL INTERNET AUG 

Vendor Total: 

$138.19 5-01-4-440-440 

$242.19 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

. 55060 
-25~00037 

. . VERIZmiWIRELESS 
• 01/23i25 •• WTP 2025 CELL SERVICE-ALARMS 

9 WTP 2025 CELL SERVICE-: ALARMS · • · $184.92 • 5-09-8 ::831-362 B 
25-012~5 . osi21I2s . . MODEMS/I-PAD, PD & FD 8.17 

1 MODEMS/I-PAD, PD & Fo·s.11 5546.26 5-01-2-240-385 B 
. 2 MOQE~S/1-PAD·, PD & FD ·s.11 •• S240.06 5-:01-2 -200-802 B 

$786.32 

yendor Total: . ~971.24 

55430 VIC-GERARD GOLF CARS 
25-00932 0.7/10/25 • • OFD 2025 -·GOLF CART RENTAL 

B 

WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 

POL!CE DEPT~ VERIZON WIRELESSR 
• FIRE DEPT - MODEMS/COMPUTERS R 

1 OFD 2025- GOLF CART RENTAL $730.00 T-15-9 -900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS -OLDE FREEI-R 

Vendor Total: $730.00 

57220 
25-00703 

BILL WAGNER & SON INC 
05/28/25 JUNE 2025 SUPPLIES 

1 GLOVES, CLAMPS 

2 COOPLING, JOINTS, GAUGE 

25-00909 07/03/25 

1 PRIMER,GLUE,WATER REPAIR PARl 

Vendor Total: 

$77.41 5-09-8 -815-246 

$88.00 5-09-8 -815-246 

$165.41 

JULY 2025 SUPPLIES 

$330.64 5-09-8 -815-246 

$496.05 

57293 WATSON, FRANK 

B WATER SERVICE·_ MISC EQUIPMEN-R 

B WATER SERVICE - ry11SC EQUIPMEN-R 

B WATER SERVICE - MISC EQUIPMENiR 

25-01047 08/01/25 BAGPIPER- OLDE FREEHOLD DAY 
1 BAGPIPER- OLDE FREEHOLD DAY $100.00 T-15-9-900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS-OLDE FREEI-R 

57625 
25-01143 

1 Land Use Planning BD 
25-01172 

Vendor Total: $100.00 

WEINER LAW GROUP, LLP 
08/13/25 Land Use Planning BD 

$1,518.00 L-12-2-225-002 
08/21/25 Land Use - General - Legal 

B GRACE and JOHN LLC - PB-UV-2025-R 

........ 08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 1099 Exel 
Date Date Date 

01/23/25 08/27/25 

01 /23/25 08/27 /25 

01/23/25' 08/27/25 

0~/27/25: 08/2~/25 . 
08/27/25 08/27/25' 

07 /10/25 08/27 /25 

05/28/25· 08/27 /25 
05/28/25 08/27 /25 

07/03/25 08/27/25 

08/01 /25 08/27 /25 

08/13/25 08/27/25 

656215110000156 N 

45711621~000173 N 

6118476453 

· 6121299979 
612.1299979 • 

01-:-9252 

208492 

208614 

209006 

331173 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

57625 WEINER LAW GROUP, LLP 

1 Land Use - General - Legal $330.00 5-01-1 -160-338 

2 Land Use - General - Legal $49.50 L-12-2 -223-017 
3 L~nd Use - General - Legal $33.00 L-12-2-213-008 
4 Land Use - General - Legal $264.00 L-12-2 -222-005 

5. La~d Use - General - Legal ,$297.00 L".'12-2 -222-027 
6 Land Use - General -:· legal $11.5.50. -L-12-2 -223-021 
.7 Land Use -·General - Legal $49.50· L-1-2-2 -224-013 

8 Lar:id ·Use - General - Legal $482.18 5-01~1 -141-340 

9 Lanc;i Use - Gen'eral - Legal '$165.00 'L-12-2-224-027 

10 Land Use - Ger:ieral - Legal ssoo .90 ·5-01-1 .-:-141-340 
11 Land l:)se - General - Legal 'S363.00 L-12'-:2 -225-009 . . . .. . 

. . f2 .La_r:id. U~e - Ger:ieral - Legal $198 .. 00 L-12-2 -225-01 O 

. 13'L.and Us.e - General - Legal S49:50 • L-12-2 -225-010 . . . . 

• $2,997.08 

Vendor Total: $4,5'15.08 

58018 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP,INC 
25-01097 08/01/25 meter repair 

1 meter repair S67.52 5-01-2 -200-225 

Vendor Total: $67.52 

Total Purchase Orders: 99 Total P.O. Line Items: 185 Total List Amount: 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 
Type 

Account Continued 

B PLANNING BOARD-ATTORNEY R 

B 146 FREEHOLD, INSPEC FEE, PBUV-R 

B DELRAY HOLDINGS, LLC R 

B RONKO DEVELOPERS - PBBV-2022-CR 

B DAST REALTY - PBSP-2022-019·. R 

B FORTE REALTY LLC :: PBBV-2023-011R 

B 32 SOUTH ST - PBUV-2024-008 R' 

B LEGAL - UTIGATION/EXTRAORQINAFR 

B ROAST REALTY 11 ·- 21 HUDSON ST R 

B LEGAL - LITIGATION/EXTRAORDINAFR 

B ·sG&G IND d/b/a NY SHAVE co PBUVR 

B D,OH INVESTMENTS- PBSD-202.5~006 R 

8 DO!, INVESTMEN~s·pasD-2025:-006 R 

8 FIRE DEPT-YEARLY CONTRACTS R 

$437,871.14 Total Void Amount: $0.00 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332592 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332592 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332593 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332594 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332595 

08/21/25 08/27/25 3,32597 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332598 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332599 

• 08/21/25 08/27/25 332600 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332602. 

08/21/25 08/27/25 332603 

. 08/21 /25 08/27 /25 332604 

-08/21/25 08/27/25 33260_5 

08/01/25 08/27/25 SO631856 

08/27/2025 

03:46 PM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
N 

N 

N 

.N 
N 

N 

N 

N 



Page:~16 ·.·. FREEHOLD BOROUGH . . 08/27/2025 
BIii List By Vendor Id 

03:46 PM 

Totals by Year-Fund 
Ft,md Description Fund Budget Rcvd Budget Held Budget Total Revenue Total G/L Total Tota 

CURRENT FUND 4-01 $19,345.60 $0.00 $19,345.60 $0.00 $0.00 $19,345.6( 

CURRENT FUND 5-01 $177,721.04 $0.00 $177,721.04 $0.00 $0.00 $177,721.0' 

W/S OPERATING 5-09 $26,740.90 $0.00 $26,740.90 $0.00 $0.00 $26,740.9( 

PARKING OPERATING 5-10 $87.44 $0.00 $87.44 $0.00 $0.00 $87.~ 

· - :Year Total: $204,549.38 $0.00 $204,549.38 $0.00 $0.00 $204,549.3( 

CAPITAL ACCOUNT C-04 $30,031.00 $0.00 $30,031.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,031.0( 

GRANT FUND G-02 $165,526.91 $0.00 '$165,526.92 $0.00 $0.00 $165,526.9; 

LAND USE TRUST L-12 $6,793.25 $0.00 $6,793.25 $0.00 $0.00 $6,793.2! 

. TRUST FUND T-15 ·$3,595,74 $0.00 $3,595.74. · $0.00 $0.00 ~-3,595.7, 

. RECREATION T~UST. T-16 $2;oso.oo. $0.00 • $2,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 . $2,05().0( 

Year Total: $5,645.74 $0.00 $5,645.74 $0.00 • $0.00 $5,645.74 

, W/S ~APITAL ACCOUNT- W-06. $5,979.25 $0.00 $5,979.25 $0.00 $0.00 '$?,97.9.2! 

Total Of All Funds: $437,871 •. 1_4 . $0.00 $437,871.14 $0.00 $0.00 $437,811.1 4 

... 
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